
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 8 March 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 8th February, 2018.  
 

 
 
 

2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 

 
 

4 

5.  HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS):  CONFIRMATION OF 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF DWELLINGS TO SMALL HMOS   
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning and Development.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

5 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 8 March 2018 
   

 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors Mrs. V. Ward (Chairman), Mrs. J. Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
D. Bunting, M. Cornes, N. Evans, T. Fishwick, P. Gratrix, E. Malik, D. O'Sullivan, 
B. Sharp, L. Walsh and J.A. Wright 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 27th February, 2018 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 8th FEBRUARY, 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, Fishwick, Gratrix, O’Sullivan, 

Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Stennett MBE (Substitute), Walsh and Wright.   
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mrs. J. Johnson),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 APOLOGY 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik. 
 
54. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th January, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.      
 
55. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
56. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Name of 
Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92836/HHA/17 – Mr. Teesdale – 16 
Orchard Drive, Hale.  

 Erection of a single storey side and rear 
extension with other external alterations.  
 

 [Note: The Head of Planning and Development declared a Perso
[...]
,  
Altrincham 

Altrincham 105 Minded to Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OR2WG2QLIA600
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OX8QHBQLL9100
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OXEN04QLLCH00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OYUJIJQL00Z00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0JSK7QLMSK00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P0N0QPQL01T00


 

 
 

WARD: Altrincham 
 

91551/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 
Erection of a part two part three storey apartment building with basement level 
to provide 10 apartments, and with associated car parking to front and 
repositioned vehicular access. 
 
Kilpeacon House , Grey Road, Altrincham, WA14 4BU 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Linnen 
AGENT:  Zap Architecture 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received more than six objections contrary to 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The site is located on the north side of Grey Road to the north-west of Altrincham Town 
Centre and extends to approximately 0.12 hectares. At the time of the case officer’s site 
visit in August 2017, the application site was occupied by a two-storey residential care 
home with car parking to the front and garden to the rear and which been vacant since 
May 2015. However, the care home appears to have since been demolished towards 
the latter end of 2017 under extant permission 87089/FUL/15. There is a fall in levels 
across the site with the area where the buildings previously stood approximately 2m 
below the
[...]
idential development on this site has previously been 

established. . The proposal is considered acceptable in terms of design and visual 
amenity and would not result in undue harm to the residential amenity of 
neighbouring and surrounding residential property. The development would not 
cause harm to highway and pedestrian safety. As such the development is 
considered to comply with the Local Development Plan and guidance contained 
within in the NPPF and the Councils SPG New Residential Development Planning 

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 14



 

 
 

Guidelines 2004. As such it is recommended that planning permission should be 
granted, subject to a legal agreement and conditions.  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission 
for the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:-  

 
(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure : 
 

 A scheme for the extension of Traffic Regulation Orders on Grey Road. . 
 

(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 
  

(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission. 

 
(iv) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement that planning 

permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless amended by 
(ii) above): - 

 
CONDITIONS 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 

date of this permission.  
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out exc
[...]
ughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 
i.     the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
ii.    loading and unloading of plant and materials  
iii.   storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
iv.   the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative 
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate  
v.    wheel washing facilities  
vi.   measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction  
vii. a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works. 
 
Reason: To minimise disturbance and nuisance to occupiers of nearby properties 
and users of the highway, having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy. 

 
BB 
 

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 19



8

1

5

6

4

3

2

9

1022

18

17

1b

GREY

ROAD

Nethercroft

High Tor

Struan Court

Northland

Copperfield

T
H

E
 C

L
O

S
E

OLDFIELD MEWS

1

1

22

ROAD

WAINWRIGHT

House
Kilpeacon

24

4

10

6

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

91551/FUL/17

Kilpeacon House, Grey Road, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/03/2018

Trafford Council

26/02/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 20



 

 
 

WARD: Ashton On Mersey 
 

92619/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: NO 

Demolition of existing buildings on site to allow for the erection of a 
commercial unit to be used a builders merchant (Sui Generis), alongside the 
creation of outdoor storage areas for the display of merchandise including 
plant equipment and tool hire along with alterations to existing servicing 
arrangements, car parking and landscaping and the installation of new 
[...]
3

5

7

El Sub Sta

15

24

27

28

21

10

29

14
30

13
48

19

38

26

12

4a

45

22

37

20

49

16

17
11

Garage

17
9

18
9

10a

CR

Douglas House

ELM GROVE

FLORENCE STREET

BOOTH ROADGlebelands Court

Yard

GLEBELANDS ROAD

V
E

N
T

N
O

R
 A

V
E

N
U

E

E
TL

25.3m

Unit 7

Factory

19
1 

to
 1

95

Path (um)

U
ni

ts
 1

 to
 6

1

12

2

5

6

27

21

1

2

1

19

12

4

3

15

4

26

17

Mersey

Depot
Depot

50

D
O

N
 A

VE
N

U
E

19
7 

to
 2

01

Warehouse

Builder's

Timber Yard

on
st

 &
 W

ar
d 

B
dy

Boro Const & Ward Bdy

Bor
o 

Con
st

 &
 W

ar
d 

Bd

W
IN

D
SO

R
 A

VE
N

U
E

C
R

11

2

10

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92619/FUL/17

Travis Perkins Trading Co, Elm Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/03/2018

Trafford Council

26/02/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 39



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Barns 
 

92659/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Erection of part single/part two storey extensions following demolition of 
single storey mobile classroom and storage buildings. Reconfiguration of car-
parking and new junior playground; development to allow the creation of 
double form entry from current single form entry, ancillary developments 
thereto and new main hall. 

 
Elmridge Primary School, Wilton Drive, Hale Barns, WA15 0JF 
 
APPLICANT:  Elmridge Primary School 
AGENT:  Cassidy + Ashton 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site contains an established primary school located within a 
predominantly residential area of Hale Barns. The site extends over 1.53 hectares with 
the school buildings and car parking area located to the west, whilst the south and 
eastern portions are c
[...]
 not be brought into use unless and 

until it has been demarcated with pitch markings for multi-sport activities in 
accordance with details that have previously been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved pitch markings shall be 
retained thereafter. 

 
Reason: To ensure the retention of an adequate level and quality of sports 
facilities at the site in accordance with Policy R5 of the Trafford Core Strategy 
and guidance in the NPPF. 
 

Informative 
 

The lighting provided in the scheme should be erected and directed so as to 
avoid nuisance to residential accommodation in close proximity. Guidance can 
be obtained from the Institute of Lighting Professionals Guidance: Guidance 
Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light GN01:2011 

 
 
AW 

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 69



2

9

8
6

7

3 4

1

Elmridge

15

20

4c

16

4b

11

400

402

HIG
H E

LM
 D

R

WILTON DRIVE

8

2

11
HALE BARNS

9

El

School
Primary

17

15

FS

HIGH ELM DRIVE

EL
M

 R
ID

G
E 

D
R

IV
E

Sub Sta

26

5

11

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92659/FUL/17

Elmridge Primary School, Wilton Drive, Hale Barns (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/03/2018

Trafford Council

26/02/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 70



 

 WARD: Flixton 92876/FUL/17                                DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing garage and erection of a detached house in addition to 
provision of three off-street parking spaces for the sole use of the retained 
adjacent dwelling to the west (No. 136 Irlam Road). 

136 Irlam Road, Flixton, M41 6NA. 

APPLICANT: Mr D Farnhill 

AGENT: Mr Jonathan Renshaw 

RECOMMENDATION: GR
[...]
horised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

92876/FUL/17

136 Irlam Road, Flixton (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/03/2018

Trafford Council

26/02/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 90

65274
Typewritten Text
Irlam Road

65274_1
Typewritten Text



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Central 
 

93161/HHA/17 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Demolition of existing single storey garage and shed to allow for the erection 
of a detached single storey garden room which will incorporate a shed/bin 
store. Other external alterations to include the partial demolition of a stone 
boundary wall to allow for the repositioning of a stone gatepost, along with the 
reintroduction of a new metal gate. 

 
75 Park Road, Hale, WA15 9LQ 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Williams 
AGENT:  Tsiantar Architects 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because the applicant is a Councillor.  
 
SITE 
 
The application site relates to a semi-detached Edwardian dwelling linked with No.2 
Lindon Road and dating from between 1911-1936. The pair of properties is set back 
from the road along an established building line, with the plot sizes being generous with 
mature landscaped gardens – the application site narrowing towards its rear as its 
boundary with No.77 Park Road is not parallel with the property. 
 
The property currently has an open access adjacent to its boundary shared with No.77 
Park Road which is 3050mm in width with the remaining front boundary being a low 
level sandstone wall and mature hedge directly behind with a height of approximately 
1.8m that is continued along this part of Hale Road in front of neighbouring properties 
and helps to create a verdant streetscene.  
 
The building’s character is defined by its double fronted bay within the principal 
elevation that
[...]
in the interests of visual 
amenity having regard to Policy L7 and R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
GD 
 

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 103



E

E

E

1

2

10

64

73

94

26

42

87

67

14

89

40

16

96

11

37.7m

38.9m

43.3m

El
10a

CR

FERNLEA

B
IR

C
H

FIE
LD

S

LIN
D

O
P RO

A
D

PARK R
OAD

W
A

D
H

A
M

 W
AY

1

2

1

2

2

1

1

2

14

75

Sub Sta

W
ar

d B
dy

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93161/HHA/17

75 Park Road, Hale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/03/2018

Trafford Council

26/02/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 104



 
 

WARD: Altrincham 
 

93171/FUL/17 DEPARTURE: NO 

 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide two buildings 
comprising 70no residential apartments (Use Class C3), flexible retail, 
restaurant and business (Use Classes A1-A5, D1 and B1), and a multi-storey 
car park, alongside new public realm, car parking and associated works. 

 
Regent Road Car Park, Altrincham,  
 
APPLICANT:  Citybranch Healthcare Ltd 
 
AGENT:  HOW Planning LLP 

RECOMMENDATION:  MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The site of the proposed development is located within Altrincham Town Centre.  The 
site area is approximately 0.6ha comprising an irregular form with vehicular access to 
the site from New Street.  The site is currently used as a surface level car-park with 
approximately 147 parking spaces; a small two storey commercial office building (used 
by Shopmobility and Sale & Altrincham Chamber of Commerce) and public toilets and a 
substation, located to the northwest corner of the site.  An a
[...]
of a grant of planning permission. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 

A. The application will propose a satisfactory development for the site upon 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement and such legal agreement be 
entered into to secure:- 

(i) The provision of a financial contribution of £250,000 towards public realm 
works in Altrincham town centre and in the vicinity of the site. 

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 151



 
 

 
(ii) An overage agreement to secure further public realm contributions should a 

further viability appraisal at an appropriate time demonstrate that the 
development viability performs better than predicted. 

B. In the circumstances where the section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Development. 

C. That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement, planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 

of this permission. 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans:- 

- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-001-[A] - Site Location Plan 
- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-100-[A] - Existing Site Plan  
- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-200-[B] - Proposed Site Plan - Ground Floor Plan 
- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-201-[B] - Proposed Site Plan - First Floor Plan 
- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-202-[B] - Proposed Site Plan - Second Floor Plan 
- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-203-[B] - Proposed Site Plan - Third Floor Plan 
- Drawing No:- 485-al(05)-204-[B] - Propose
[...]
4442

7a

94

11

42 7m

47.8m

43.4m

33a

19a

77
a

10
4 10

9

12
3

12
5

12
7

91a
87a

H
an

ds
om

e

Car Park

PC

11
9 11

5

REGENT ROAD

11
1

ALBERT COURT

Bowling Green

LL
O

Y
D

 S
Q

U
A

R
E

A
LB

E
R

T 
R

O
A

D

TCB

TCB

1 to
 5

R
A

IL
W

AY
 S

TR
E

E
T

A
ltr

in
ch

am
 M

ed
ic

al
 P

ra
ct

ic
e

78
 to

 8
4

43
 t

o
 5

1

Nursery

Sub Sta

Chapel

Ward Bdy

GOOSE GR

arradale

El Sub Sta

Mount Terrace

Kings Court
E N

ARROW
S

C
ha

pe
l H

ou
se

(Multistorey Car Park Below

OSBOURNE P
LACE

W
EL

LI
N

G
TO

N
 P

LA
C

E

A
ltr

in
ch

am
 G

en
er

a

74
 to

 

22
 to

 

C
EN

TR
A

L 87

8

7

LB

10
2

2

51

15

10

2

16

25

13

1

1

6

Court

10

6

1

17

6

PH

18

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93171/FUL/17

Regent Road Car Park, Altrincham (site hatched on plan)

1:1,750

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 08/03/2018

Trafford Council

26/02/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 8th March 2018 161



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

Report to:   Planning and Development Management Committee 
Date:    08 March 2018 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Head of Planning and Development  
  

Report Title 
 

 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs): Confirmation of Article 4 direction to 
remove permitted development rights for the change of use of dwellings to 
small HMOs. 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the reasons behind the proposals to confirm a Borough-wide 
Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights for changes of use from 
dwellings (Use Class C3) to Houses in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). This 
Direction was made on 21st December 2017 with immediate effect but only remains 
in force for a period of 6 months unless confirmed within this period, after 
confirmation   the Direction witll become permanent until modified or superseded. 
 
This report seeks approval from the Committee to confirm the Article 4 Direction, 
including undertaking statutory consultation requirements. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

 
That the Planning and Development Management Committee: 
 
(i) Resolve that the confirmation of a Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 on a Borough-
wide basis to withdraw the permitted development rights to convert a dwellinghouse 
(C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (C4) is appropriate, and justified, in order to 
prevent harm to local amenity and the wellbeing of the Trafford area. 
(ii) Approve the confirmation of the Article 4(1) Direction for all land within the 
Borough Boundary the extent of which is shown in Appendix 2. 
(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal Services to confirm the Article 4(1) 
Direction for all land within the Borough boundary shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix  2  and delegate to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 
authority to carry out all necessary publicity following the confirmation of the 
Direction, to notify the Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements 
and to take all other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the 
matters set out in this report. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Rebecca Coley    
Extension:   4788   

Agenda Item 5



 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 A new University campus and associated student accommodation is proposed at a 

number of locations within Stretford (known as ‘University Academy 92’) with an 
anticipated opening date of September 2019. These proposals are likely to be 
accompanied by a significant number of students moving into the Borough and the 
Stretford area
[...]
nge of use from C3-C4 as these would attract a reduced application fee under 
the Regulations. This will be managed within the existing budget. It is noted that 
since the Article 4 Direction was made, one planning application has been submitted 
for a change from C3-C4 use though this has yet to be determined. 

 
7.2 There is potential for compensation claims from purchasers of properties in the 12 

months following the making of the Direction (on 21st December 2017). This is limited 
to directly attributable losses where an application is refused or conditions applied 
under the Direction, e.g. abortive costs of preparing plans. This risk is expected to be 
minimal in both number and financial amount over the 12 month period. 



 
8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1 That the Planning and Development Management Committee: 
 

(i) Resolve that the confirmation of a Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 on a Borough-wide 
basis to withdraw the permitted development rights to convert a dwellinghouse (C3) 
to a House in Multiple Occupation (C4) is appropriate, and justified, in order to 
prevent harm to local amenity and the wellbeing of the Trafford area. 

(ii) Approve the confirmation of the Article 4(1) Direction for all land within the Borough 
Boundary the extent of which is shown in Appendix 2. 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Director of Legal Services to confirm the Article 4(1) 
Direction for all land within the Borough boundary shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix  2  and delegate to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 
authority to carry out all necessary publicity following the confirmation of the 
Direction, to notify the Secretary of State in accordance with statutory requirements 
and to take all other action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the 
matters set out in this report. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
8th MARCH, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Mrs. Ward (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Mrs. Brophy (Substitute), Bunting, Cornes, N. Evans, 
Gratrix, Malik, O’Sullivan, Mrs. Reilly, Sharp, Walsh and Wright.   
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – West Area (Mrs. S. Lowes),    
Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. I. Gulfraz),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson),  
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillor Lamb.  
 
APOLOGY  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Fishwick.  
 

57. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th February, 2018, 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.    
 

58. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

59. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Name of 

Applicant, Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 92619/FUL/17 – Travis Perkins 
(Properties) Limited – Travis 
Perkins Trading Co, Elm Grove, 
Sale.  

 Demolition of existing buildings on site to 
allow for the erection of a commercial unit to 
be used as a builders merchant (Sui Generis), 
alongside the creation of outdoor storage 
areas for the display of merchandise including 
plant equipment and tool hire along with 
alterations to existing servicing arrangements, 
car parking and landscaping and the 
installation of new entrance gates and new 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
8 March 2018 

 

 

 
2 

paladin fencing around the boundary of the 
site. 
 

 [Note: Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 92619/FUL/17 as 
he owns neighbouring properties on Cross Street and Florence Street, Sale.]  
 

 92659/FUL/17 – Elmridge Primary 
School – Elmridge Primary School, 
Wilton Drive, Hale Barns.  

 Erection of part single/part two storey 
extensions following demolition of single 
storey mobile classroom and storage 
buildings. Reconfiguration of carparking and 
new junior playground; development to allow 
the creation of double form entry from current 
single form entry, ancillary developments 
thereto and new main hall. 
 

 [Note: Councillor N. Evans declared a Personal Interest in Application 92659/FUL/17, 
as the speaker opposing the Application was known to him.]  
  

 92876/FUL/17 – Mr. D. Farnhill – 
136 Irlam Road, Flixton.  

 Demolition of existing garage and erection of 
a detached house in addition to provision of 
three off-street parking spaces for the sole 
use of the retained adjacent dwelling to the 
west (No. 136 Irlam Road). 
 

 [Note: Councillors Mrs. Brophy and N. Evans each declared a Personal Interest in 
Application 92876/FUL/17 as both have had work undertaken by the Agent.]  
 

 93161/HHA/17 – Mr. Williams – 75 
Park Road, Hale.  

 Demolition of existing single storey garage 
and shed to allow for the erection of a 
detached single storey garden room which 
will incorporate a shed/bin store. Other 
external alterations to include the partial 
demolition of a stone boundary wall to allow 
for the repositioning of a stone gatepost, 
along with the reintroduction of a new metal 
gate. 
 

 [Note: The Chairman on behalf of all Members of the Committee declared a Personal 
Interest in Application 93161/HHA/17, as the Applicant is a fellow Councillor.]  
 

60. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 91551/FUL/17 - MR. LINNEN - 
KILPEACON HOUSE, GREY ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the erection of a part two part three storey 
apartment building with basement level to provide 10 apartments, and with 
associated car parking to front and repositioned vehicular access. 
 
  RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
8 March 2018 

 

 

 
3 

deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as 
follows:- 

 
  (i)  To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure:  
 

     A scheme for the extension of Traffic Regulation Orders on Grey 
Road. 

 
  (ii)  To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 
 
  (iii)  To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 Agreement has not been completed 
within three months of the resolution to grant planning permission.   

 
  (iv)  That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (ii) above).  

 
61. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 93171/FUL/17 - CITYBRANCH 

HEALTHCARE LTD - REGENT ROAD CAR PARK, ALTRINCHAM  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment to provide two buildings comprising 70no residential apartments 
(Use Class C3), flexible retail, restaurant and business (Use Classes A1-A5, D1 
and B1), and a multi-storey car park, alongside new public realm, car parking and 
associated works. 
 
  RESOLVED: The recommendation proposed was amended to remove the 

reference to public realm in A(ii) and the amended recommendation was 
proposed and agreed as set out below:   

   
(A)   That the application will propose a satisfactory development for the site 

upon the completion of an appropriate Legal Agreement and that such 
Legal Agreement be entered into to secure:-  

 
  (i)  The provision of a financial contribution of £250,000 towards public 

realm works in Altrincham Town Centre and in the vicinity of the site.  
 
  (ii)  An Overage Agreement to secure a commuted sum towards the 

provision of affordable housing within the Altrincham area should a 
further viability appraisal at an appropriate time demonstrate that the 
development viability performs better than predicted. 

 
(B)   In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 

completed within 3 months of the date of this resolution, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Development.  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
8 March 2018 

 

 

 
4 

(C)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement, 
planning permission be granted subject conditions now determined.  

 
Reason for variation:  The Committee resolved that the greater public interest lies 
with the provision of affordable housing in accordance with policy L2 and L8 of the 
Core Strategy and the Supplementary Planning Document 1: Planning 
Obligations, and that any overage should be afforded to this provision instead of 
public realm improvements. 
 

62. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS):  CONFIRMATION OF 
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS 
FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF DWELLINGS TO SMALL HMOS  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report setting out the reasons 
behind the proposals to confirm a Borough-wide Article 4 Direction to remove 
permitted development rights for changes of use from dwellings (Use Class C3) to 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4).  This Direction was made on 21st 
December 2017 with immediate effect but only remains in force for a period of 6 
months unless confirmed within this period, after confirmation the Direction will 
become permanent until modified or superseded.  
 
  RESOLVED –  
 
  (i)   That the confirmation of a Direction pursuant to Article 4(1) of the 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 on a Borough-wide basis to withdraw the permitted 
development rights to convert a dwellinghouse (C3) to a House in 
Multiple Occupation (C4) is appropriate, and justified, in order to 
prevent harm to local amenity and the wellbeing of the Trafford 
area.  

 
  (ii)   Approve the confirmation of the Article 4(1) Direction for all land 

within the Borough Boundary the extent of which is shown in 
Appendix 2 of the report.  

 
  (iii)  Delegate authority to the Director of Legal Services to confirm the 

Article 4(1) Direction for all land within the Borough Boundary 
shown on the plan attached at Appendix 2 of the report and 
delegate to the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 
authority to carry out all necessary publicity following the 
confirmation of the Direction, to notify the Secretary of State in 
accordance with statutory requirements and to take all other 
action considered necessary or expedient to give effect to the 
matters set out in the report.  

 
The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and finished at 8.43 pm.  
 


